# COUNTY OF VERMILION RIVER NO. 24 PROVINCE OF ALBERTA BY-LAW NO. 05-28

### A BY-LAW

of the County of Vermilion River No. 24 in the Province of Alberta to regulate or prohibit certain noises likely to unduly disturb inhabitants within the boundaries of the Hamlets and Multi-Lot Country Residential Developments of the County of Vermilion River No. 24.

#### WHEREAS

it is felt necessary to prevent certain noises likely to unduly disturb the inhabitants within the boundaries of the Hamlets and Multi-Lot Country Residential Developments of the Country of Vermilion River No. 24.

The Council of the County of Vermilion River No. 24 enacts as follows:

#### **DEFINITIONS:**

- 1. "Multi-Lot Country Residential Developments" shall mean subdivisions that are designated CR1 or CR2 under the County of Vermilion River No. 24 Land Use Bylaw
- 2. "Agricultural Activities" shall mean the activities necessary to carry out farming practices including, but not limited to those associated with crops or livestock any time during the day or night
- 3. "Emergency Services Activities" shall include police, fire, or other emergency vehicles proceeding to an emergency
- 4. "County Services Activities" shall include the operation of County owned and / or contracted equipment for snow removal, road construction or other maintenance operations
- 5. "Boundaries of Hamlets" are those established by the County of Vermilion River No. 24 Land Use Bylaw
- 6. "Boundaries of Multi-Lot Country Residential Developments" of the County of Vermilion River No. 24. are those established by legal subdivision plan(s)

## **REGULATIONS:**

1. Exemptions:

This bylaw does not apply to:

- Agricultural Activities
- Emergency Services Activities
- County Services Activities
- 2. No person within the boundaries of the Hamlets or Multi-Lot Country Residential Developments of the County of Vermilion River No. 24 shall make or cause to be made any unusual or unnecessary noise or noise likely to disturb persons in his neighbourhood between the "quiet hours" of 11:00 p.m. and 6:00 a.m.
- 3. No person shall permit or allow any unusual or unnecessary noise or noise likely to disturb persons, to be made upon any premises occupied by him or under his control within the boundaries of the Hamlets or Multi-Lot Country Residential Developments of the County of Vermilion River No. 24 except with the written permission from the County Administrator.

- 4. Any person, firm, company or corporation committing a breech of this bylaw shall be liable upon summary conviction by a magistrate, provincial judge, or justice of the peace, whose territorial limits and jurisdiction includes the place of occurrence of the breach to a fine of not more than \$500.00.
- 5. Should any provision of this Bylaw be determined to be invalid, then such provisions shall be severed and the remaining Bylaw shall be maintained.
- 6. Bylaw 05-22 is hereby repealed.

This Bylaw shall come into force and effect upon receiving third and final reading and having been signed by the Reeve and County Administrator.

INTRODUCED AND READ a First Time this 18 day of November, 2005

READ AND PASSED

a Second Time this 18<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2005

THIRD AND FINAL READING passed on this 18<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2005

REEVE
SEVERED
COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR